THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF POWASSAN

BY-LAW NO. 2023-11

Being a By-Law to close up highways for the purpose of the	
Powassan Maple Syrup Festival	

WHEREAS Section 27(1) of the Municipal Act 2001, provides that a municipality may pass By-Laws in respect of a highway only if it has jurisdiction over the highway; and;

WHEREAS Main Street, Memorial Park Drive, Clark Street, Edward Street and King Street are municipally maintained roads; and

WHEREAS the safety of residents, pedestrians and vehicular traffic are of the utmost importance;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That no vehicular traffic or parking be permitted in the locations listed below for the specific purpose of the Powassan Maple Syrup Festival:
 - a. Main Street from just north of Oshell's ValuMart to the Main Street bridge north of the Sportsplex; and
 - b. Memorial Park Drive (East and West) from Edward Street to Armstrong Avenue; and
 - c. Edward Street from the south side of Clark Street to Chisholm Street; and
 - d. King Street from Edward Street to the end of King Street East

Beginning at 7 am and ending at 4 pm on Saturday, April 29, 2023

- 2. That Schedule 'A' attached hereto and forming part of this By-Law detail the aforementioned routes;
- 3. That this By-Law become effective upon adoption;

READ a **FIRST**, **SECOND** and a **THIRD** and **FINAL** time and adopted as such, for the immediate well being of the Municipality, this the 18th day of April, 2023.

Mayor	
3	
Clerk	

SCHEDULE 'A' BY-LAW NO. 2023-11

